Court File No, CV-17-11864-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

APPLICATION UNDER section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act,
R.S.C. 1985, c.B-3, as amended and section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. ¢c-
43, as amended

BETWEEN:
STRELLSON AG
Applicant

-and-

STRELLMAX LTD.
Respondent

CROSS-MOTION RECORD
OF ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD.

Dated: October 27, 2017 JULIAN HELLER AND ASSOCIATES
Lawyer
120 Adelaide Street West
Suite 2501
Toronto, Ontario
M5H 1T1

Julian Heller
LSUC#H25377P
Tel: 416-364-2404/Fax: 416-364-0793

Email: jheller@julianhelier.com
Lawyers for Accord Financial Ltd.

TO: The Attached Service List.



TO:

TO:

TO:

SERVICE LIST

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1 First Canadian Place

Suite 1600, 100 King Street Wesl
Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1G5

Attention: David F.W. Cohen
Tel: 416-369-6667/Fax: 416-862-7661
Email: davi nit powlinewly

Attention: Frank D. Lamie
Tel: 416-862-3609/Fax: 416-862-7661

Email: frank lamic@gowlingwlg.com

Atention: Thomas Gertner
Tel: 416-369-4618/Fax: 416-862-7661

Email: Thomas.gerineriggowlingwig.com
Lawyers for Strellson AG

AIRD & BERLISLLP
Brookfield Place, 131 Bay Street, Suite 1800
Toronto, Ontario, M55 2T9

Attention: Steven L. Groff
Tel: 416-865-7726/Fox: 416-863-1515

Email: sgraifcairdberlis.com
Litigation Lawyers for Strellmax Ltid.
WISEBROD/ZELIGER ASSOCIATES

245 Fairview Mall Drive, Suile 510
Toromo, Ontario, M2J 4T1

Attention: Spencer Healh
Tel: 416-496-2600 Ext 204/Fax: 416-496-1708

Email: sh'dwza.ca

Attention: Avi Wisebrod
Tel: 416-496-2600 Ext 201/Fax: 416-496-1708

Email; awisebrod@za.ca
Corporate Lawyers for Strellmax Lid.



TO:

TO:

TO:

RICHTER ADVISORY SERVICES INC.
181 Bay Street, Suite 3320, Bay Wellinglon Tower
Toronto, Ontario, M5) 2T3

Atiention: Paul Van Eyk
Tel: 416-485-4592/Fax: 416-488-3765
Email: pvaneyk.irichter.ca

Attention: Katherine Forbes
Tel: 416-785-1151/Fax: 416-488-3765

Email: kforbes.riclter.ca
The Proposed Receiver of Strellmax Ltd.

WEIRFOULDS LLP
TD Bank Tower, 66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4100
Toronto, Ontario, MSK 1B7

Attention: Edmond R.B. Lamek
Tel: 416-367-6311/Fax: 416-365-1876

Email: elamek:@-weirfoulds.com

Attention: Danny M. Nunes
Tel: 416-619-6293/Fax: 416-365-1876

Email: dnunes-iinweicfoulds.com

Lawyers for Richter Advisory Services Inc. in its copacily as the Proposed Receiver of

Strellmax Ltd.

FASKEN MARTINEAU
Bay Adelaide Centre, 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
P.O. Box 20, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2T6

Altention: Stuart Brotman
Tel: 416-865-5419/Fax: 416-364-7813

Email: sbrotiman:¢ fasken.com

Autention: Dylan Chochla
Tel: 416-868-3425/Fax: 416-164-7813

Email; dehochla'd lasken.com

Lawyers for Rodair International Lid.



TO:

TO:

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP
100 Wellinglon Street West, Suile 3200
P.Q. Box 329, Teronto-Dominion Cenire
Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1K7

Attention: Rachel Bengino
Tel: 416-304-1153/Fax: 416-304-1313
Email: tbengino@gf.ca

Attention: Rebecca Kennedy
Tel: 316-304-0603/Fax: 416-304-1313

Email: fkennedy@tglica

Lawyers for the Toronto-Dominion Bank

ADAMRAY INVESTMENTS
3725 Chesswood Drive,
Toronto, Ontario,M3J 2P6

Attention: Mark Aliow

Email: py.altow@strellson.ca



INDEX



Court File No. CV-17-11864-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

APPLICATION UNDER section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act,
R.S.C. 1985, c.B-3, as amended and section 101 of the Courss of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, ¢. ¢c-

43, as amended
BETWEEN:
STRELLSON AG
Applicant
-and-
STRELLMAX LTD.
Respondent
INDEX
Tab No Page No.
1. Notice of Cross-Motion retumable November 7, 2017 001-005
2. Affidavit of Jim Bates swom October 27, 2017 006-017
A. Factoring Agreement dated June 1, 2010 018-022
B. Agreement between Accord and Strellmax, and the 2 Subordination | 023-027
and Assignment Agreements dated March |, 2016
C. Letter of Credit dated March 1, 2016 028-030
D. Diagram - Flow of funds 031-032
E. Correspondence dated August 15, 17, 17, 18, 29 and 31, 2017 and | 033-053
September 14, 2017
F. Correspondence dated July 9, 2017 054-055
G. Cormrespondence dated July 19, 2017 056-058
H. Cheque from Lord & Taylor 059-060
1. Correspondence dated October 25,2017 061-066




TAB 1



00000
Court File No. CV-17-11864-00C1.

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

APPLICATION UNDER section 243(1) of the Bankr-upicy and Insolvency Act,
R.S.C. 1985, ¢.B-3, as amended and section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, ¢, c-

43, as amended
BETWEEN:
STRELLSON AG
Applicant
-and-
STRELLMAX LTD.
Respondent
NOTICE OF CROSS-MOTION

ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD. (*Accord™) will make a cross-motion before a Judge of the
Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) on Tuesday, November 7, 2017 or a date o be
scheduled by the court a1 10:00 a.m. or as soon afier that time as the motion can be heard at 330
University Avenue, Toronlo, Ontatio.

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally.

THE CROSS-MOTION 1S FOR AN ORDER:
R Allowing Accord 1o set-off the amount payable 1o Strellson AG, due under a Letier of
Credit dated March 1, 2016, if any, against any amount otherwise payable to Richter Advisory

Group Inc. (*Richter”) in its capacity as Receiver of Streflmax Lid. (“Strellmax™).

2, Allowing Accord Lo set-off the amount of its legal expenses against any amounts otherwise
payable to Richier.
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k) Directing that the amount of $500,000.00, being the amount currently held by Accord in
its general mixed operating bank account at TD Bank on account of the competing claims to that
fund by Richter and by Strellson AG, be held in a segregated account at TD Bank pending further
order of this court.

4, Directing that the information requested in a letter dated August 18, 2017 from counsel for
Accord to counse) for Strellson AG be provided on or before December 7, 2017,

5. Directing that the determination of the rights of the parties be by the following procedure:
@ A hearing of a mini trial or motion to decide the issues relating 10 the competing
claims of the Receiver Richter, and Strellson AG under the Letter of Credit, with production of

documents and cross-examinations and Rule 39 examinations taking place according to a timetable
to be approved by the courl.

(b) A hearing of any claim by Accord for indeminity or other claim against Mark Altow
or Adamray Investments Ltd. is to be scheduled cither for a hearing to be held pursuant to

paragraph (a) above or on a timetable to be set following that hearing.

(¢) A trial of an issue relating to any rights of Strellson AG pursuant to the Letter of
Credit afier determination of the foregoing issues.

6. Such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Honourable Cournt may permil.
THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

1. The agreement between Accord and Strellimax provides Accord with a right of sel-off
against Strellmax for any amount payable under the Letter of Credit in favour of Strellson AG.

2. There are competing claims to the fund of $500,000.00 held by Accord, by the Receiver
Richier and Strellson AG.

)
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3 Accord hos legal and equitable set-off rights against the Receiver Richter, in addition lo
Accord’s contractual rights of set-off.

4. Accord should be obliged to pay the amount held by it only once and not twice. Moreover,
Strellson AG has purchased the debt to TD Bank, and has appointed the Receiver Richier, so
Strellson is making the same claim twice.

5. Accord is entitled to set-ofT its legal expenses against any amounts payable 10 the Receiver
Richter.

6. The creation of a newco Strellson North America Lid. owned 75% by Strelison AG and
25% by Mark Altow/Adamray Investments Lid., is in breach of Altow's and Adamray's
obligations to subordinate and assign their secured loan to Strellmax in favour of Accord, and to
indemnify Accord for any amounts Accord may be called upon to pay under the Letter of Credit.

7. These issues need to be determined before, and separate from, any determination as to
whether Steellson AG is entitled to make demand and obtain payment (rom Accord under the Letier

of Credit. Such issue may be determined, if necessary, following the determination of the issues
aforesaid.

8. The manner in which the Receiver, Strelimax, and Strellson AG have proceeded was
designed to take advantage of Accord and defeat its legitimate protection.

9. It would be unjust to allow the Receiver appointed by Strellson AG, and Strellson AG
directly, to both recover $500,000.00 when such fund is only payable once.

10.  Rules 43 of the Rules of Civil Procedure. (Interpleader)
11, Sections 96 and 111 of the Courts of Justice Act. (Set-off)

12.  Sections 97(3) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, ¢.B-3.
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13.  Section 73 of the Winding-up and Resiructuring Act, R.8.C. 1985, ¢, W-11

14.  Section 18.1 of the Companies * Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, ¢.C-36.

15.  Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this 1lonourable Court may

permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the

motion:

l. AMidavit of Jim Bates.

2. Such further and other evidence as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court permit.

Date: October 27, 2017 JULIAN HELLER AND ASSOCIATES
Lawyers
120 Adelaide Street West
Suite 2501
Toronto, Ontario
MSHIT)

Julian Heller

LSUC #25377P

Phone: (416) 364-2404

Fax: (416) 364-0793

Lawyer for Accord Financial Lid.
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Court File No, CV-17-11864-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

APPLICATION UNDER section 243(1) of the Beikruptcy and Insolvency Act,
R.S.C. 1985, ¢.B-3, as amended ond section 101 of the Cowrts of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, ¢. ¢-
43, as amended

BETWEEN:
STRELLSON AG
Applicant
-and-
STRELLMAX LTD.
Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF JIM BATES

I, Jim Bates, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND SAY
AS FOLLOWS:

1. 1 am the President of Accord Financial Ltd. (“*Accord”) and as such have knowledge of the
malters hereinafier deposed to.

2. Accord is a wholly-owned subsidiary of a publicly traded financial services company
operating across Canada and in the United States. its head office is in Toronto and with its paremt
company has approximately 100 employees in tolal at all locations.

3 Accord provides factoring and other credit facilitation services to businesses of varying
sizes.
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History of Relationship with Strellmax Ltd.

4, On June 1, 2010, Accord entered into a Factoring Agreement with Strellmax Lid.
(“Strellmax"") pursuant to which Accord provided a credit guarantee of Strellmax’s customers, and
assumed the risk, 1o specified limits, of ony customers “financial inability to pay” for goods

received from Strellmax.

5. In return, Strellmax turned over all sales to customers 1o Accord and all payments were to
be received by Accord.
6. Accord was entitled (o a factoring commission of 1.25% of gross sales. Attached hereto

and marked as Exhibit “A” is the Factoring Agreement dated June |, 2010.

7. As part of the operation of this agreement, all customers of Strelimax were irrevocably
directed to pay the Strellmax invoices 10 Accord’s account. The sums received were deposited
into Accord's general mixed operating bank account at TD Bank. Periodically, as required,
remittances from Accord's general mixed operating account were transferred by electronic fund
transfer to a designated account of Strellmax with TD Bank.

Strellson AG

8. Strellson AG is a Swiss manufacturer of high-end men’s clothing.

9. Strellmax was the distributor for Strellson AG in Canada and the United States, and also
owned a retail channel consisting of approximately 5 locations in Canada.

10. It was Accord's understanding that Strelison AG granted Strellmax a licence for the
distribution and sale of Strellson AG products, but that there was 0o other business or corporme
relationship between Strellmax and Strellson AG.

L3N}
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11.  In early 2016, Strelimax and Strellson AG approached Accord to request that Accord
provide a letter of credit to support Strellmax, which Sirelison AG could look to for payment in

the event of default by Sirellmux in its payments 1o Strelison AG.

12. By ngreement dated March 1, 2016, Swrellmax and Accord agreed that as part of the
agreement to provide a letter of credit to Strellson AG, Strellmax ogreed:

()  To immediately repay Accord the entire amount of $500,000.00 in the event of a
draw by Strellson AG on the letter of credit.

(b)  To pay interest on the repayment at prime plus 7.5% (and not less than 10%).

(¢)  Not to obtain any additional financing, or take on additional debt other than as may
be agreed by Accord and which debt was to be subordinated to Accord’s rights.

(d) To pay all costs arising from any breach or non-compliance which was to be
charged to Strellmax's account as incurred by Accord.

13.  As a further component of the agreement to provide the letter of credit, Mark Aliow
(“Altow"), the president and major or only sharcholder of Strellmax, agreed along with his holding
company Adamray Investments Ltd. (“Adamray”) to subordinate and assign to Accord the rights
which Altow and Adamray had arising from the indebtedness of Strellmax to Altow and Adamray
in the amount of $1,150,000.00. Attached hereto and marked os Exhibit “B” is the agreement
between Accord and Strellmax, the Subordination and Assignment Agreement with Mark Altow,
and the Subordination and Assignment Agreement with Adamray dated March 1, 2016.

14.  The letter of credit was issued in reliance on the foregoing, and the understanding that
Strelimax and Strellson AG would continue to operate as independent entities in good faith, in the

ordinary course of their business relationship.
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I5.  All panies, Accord, Strellmax, Steellson AG, Altow and Adamray were in full
communication regarding the various aspects of the deal as far as Accord was concerned. Given
what has now transpired, however, Accord has grave concerns about the manner in which all the
other parties may have acted in not disclosing the full details of their plans 10 the detriment of
Accord. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibi¢ “C" is the Letter of Credit dated March 1, 2016.

Set-off Rights

16.  In making Strelimax responsible to repay immediately the full $500,000.00 plus all costs
in the event of a draw in any amount by Strellson AG, it was cleur to all that Accord was not
putting itself on risk to Strellson AG without full recourse from Swrellmax, including its

shareholders Altow and Adamray.

17. By virtue of the fuct that all accounts receivables from customers to Strellmox would flow
through Accord's bank accounts, it was also clear to all parties that the repayment obligation from
Strelimax was enforceable by Accord by recourse to that flow of funds.

18.  Further, one of the reasons for Strellson AG to obtain the letter of credil in the first place
was 1o enable it to obtain the $500,000.00 from that pool of funds, before it reached Strellmax in
the event that Strellmax was not paying Strellson AG.

19.  The net effect of this arrangement was that Accord was not to be “out™ the $500,000.00,
and could, in essence, divert the flow of funds from the accounts receivables being collecied by
Accord in order to then satisfy the Letter of Credit as required in favour of Strellson AG.

20. The demand now made by the Receiver, standing in the shoes of Strelimax, for the
$500,000.00 being held by Accord, plus $50,000.00 on account of legal costs, while Strellson AG
also makes demand for the $500,000.00 under the Letter of Credit, subverts the original intention
of the agreement. It is an unwarranted attempt (o try to cause Accord to pay the $500,000.00 twice,
when the clear understanding amongst all the parties and the arrangement was, to have Accord

only liable to pay this amount once.
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21.  The constellation of parties and their relationship to each other, and the flow of funds and
the demands being made is set out in the diagrom attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “D”.

22.  Accord claims that it is entitled to set off the $500,000.00 demanded under the Leter of
Credit plus costs incurred, against any claim by the Receiver. This is based on the contract between
the parties, or in the alternative, on the doctrine of legal or equitable set off.

Pre-Receivership conduct and dealings between Strellmax and Strellson AG

23, From approximately mid-2016 to the summer of 2017, there were ongoing discussions
between Strelimax and Strellson AG, and involving the TD Bank as Strellmax’s lender, and
Accord.

24.  Accord received repeated assurances from all other parties that Strellmax was in
satisfactory financial shape, Strellson AG would continue to support Strellmax, and that
arrangements would be made (o protect everyone's interests, including Accord’s.

25.  Inreliance on that, Accord did not terminate the Letter of Credit pursuant to its terms prior
to 60 days before March 1, 2017, as set out in paragraph 2 of the Letter of Credit.(60 days prior
being December 30, 2016.)

26.  Unbeknownst to Accord, by December 30, 2016 Strellinax had reached crisis conditions
and had no prospect of being able to survive. This was known to Sirellson AG, who, nonetheless,

continued to ship goods to Strellmax without any reasonable prospect of being paid for such goods.

27.  Swrellson AG decided to continue to ship to Strefllmax in order to protect Strellson AG's
brand in North America, and as Strellson AG had granted Strellmax the licence to market the
Strellson AG brand of goods, Strellson AG knew it had ultimate control over Strelimax’s fate.
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28.  Asthe negoliations and discussions between Strelison AG and Strellmax and the TD Bank
continued in order to determine the most advantageous way of those 3 parties dealing with the
precarious financial sitvation of Strellmax, Accord was left in the dark.

29.  Inessence, Strellson AG kept shipping into a “black hole” with no reasonable prospect of
being repaid by Sirellmax, and then Strellson AG hoped 1o take advantage of the Letter of Credit
issued by Accord. By increasing the unpaid shipments to Strelimax, Strellson AG and Strellmax
caused Strellmax to breach its obligations under the Letter of Credit and accompanying agreement
of March 1, 2016, not to increase Strellmax's debt levels without Accord’s agreement. The Leuter
of Credit is marked above as Exhibit “C", and the accompanying agreement is marked above as
Exhibit “B".

Post Receivership Conduct

30.  Following the receivership order on July 7, 2017, Accord has learned from a combinalion
of direct discussions between myself and Mark Altow, and discussions between my counsel and

Strellson AG's counsel, and the Receiver's report, that:
(a)  Strellson AG terminated the licence to Sirellmax before the receivership;

(b)  Asa result, no other buyer could reasonably afford to pay the value of Strellmax.
Strellmax’s only business was to distribute and sell the Strellson AG line of products;

{c)  Strellson AG had purchased the TD debt in order to *step in the shoes” of TD to
appoint a Receiver;

(d)  Strellmax and Strellson AG, and Strelimax’s principal Altow and his holding
company Adamray, agreed to establish a newco called Strellson North America Ltd.
(“Strellson North America”) in which Allow or a related company, would hold a 25%
interest, and Aftow continue as CEO of the newco.
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(e) Although newco was originally slated to be only to carry on the
distribution/wholesale business, in fact it is now seeking to be able to purchase and carry
on Strellmax’s retail operations afier completion of the liquidation of the retail assets. As
part of that, the Receiver now seeks permission to sell the IT and sysiem software to
Strellson North America, and as these assets are only of use to Strellson AG, the prices
being put forward are artificially low.

(f)  Stellson AG has continued to ship products to Strellmax and Surellson North
America in order 10 continue to deliver products to end customers, such as Hudson Bay
and other high end retailers.

(g)  Onabout August 14 and 15, 2017, Strellson AG purported to make demand on the
Letter of Credit.

(h) By letter dated August 18, 2017, my counsel wrote to counsel for Strellson AG
requesting information relating to the agreements between the parties as referred to above.
The rationale for the request for information was (o determine whether the letter of credit
had been vitiated by the conduct of the parties, and whether Allow and Adamray had
breached their obligations 1o Accord to subordinate and assign their security by inter alia

ending up with the 25% interest in Strellson North America and continued employment.
(i) Counsel for Strellson AG has refused to provide any of the information requested.

()] Instead, counse! for Strellson AG has advised that Sirellson AG continues to hold
Accord responsible for the $500,000.00 under the Letier of Credit.

(k)  Meanwhile, the Receiver has requested payment of the amounts collected by
Accord. Accord to date has remitted funds in the normal course, save and except (or the
$500,000.00 fund which has been segregated pending determination of the rights of the
parties, and $50,000.00 on account of legal (ees incurred or expected (o be incurred for
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which Accord is entitled 10 set off as against Strellmax's account pursvant to the agreement
between the parties.

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “E” is the correspondence between the parties including
the letter dated August 18, 2017.

31.  The proximity of interest of the various partics is amply illustrated by the letter of July 9,
2017, in which Strellson North America advised all of its customers that:
“The wholesale division assets of Strellmax were sold to Strelison North America Lid.
(“Strellson NA™), a new partnership between Strellson AG and our long time distributor
Mark Altow who assumes the position of CEO...
We look forward to maintining and strengthening our relationship with you."”

32, The letter was co-signed by Marcel Braun “Chairman of the Board of Strellson North
America Ltd., CEO of Strellson AG, Switzerland” and Mark Aliow “CEO Strelison North America
Lid.” Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “F” is the letter of July 9, 2017.

33. By continuing to ship product, Strellson AG drove up the debt which was owed to it by
Strellmax which it then “bid™ in order to buy up all of the assets it wanted from Streflmax. It then
rolled those assets into a new entity Strellson North America in which Strelison AG partnered with
the principal of Strellmax, Mark Altow, to form a “new” venture.

34.  While the precise sharcholdings and arrangements have not been disclosed despile
demands for that, it is apparent that Strellson has effectively absorbed into Strelison North America
Strellmax and the notional “unpaid accounts™ upon which it now bases its demand under the Letter
of Credit. These accounts are fictional, however, as these amounts are now owed (o itself as a
result of these transactions.

35.  The Receiver has also diverted some funds from cuslomers and asked for these to be paid
directly to the Receiver contrary to the agreement with Accord. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “G"” js the letter from the Receiver dated July 19, 2017, 1o one of the customers.
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36.  As well, however, it seems that the Recciver is selling goods and processing the invoices
through Accord as before. | attach hereto and mark as Exhibit “H™ a copy of a cheque from Lord
and Tayfor in this regard. Despile repeated requests of the Receiver and Strelison, ro one has
provided information as 1o which invoices are attempting to being processed, and whether they
come before or afier the receivership. The documentation on the invoices and the cheques being
received seem to interchange Strellmax and Strellson North America Lid. | note that in the
Recejver’s report dated October 6 there is a reference to Strelimax continuing to act as “agent” for
Strellson Nosth America. This again shows thal the new entity is essentially the same one with a
different outer shell. In the circumstances it is inequitable for Sirellson and the Receiver to lake
the position that they are completely separate entities and entitled to make the duplicate demands
which have been made for the funds.

Accord’s Position and Orders Requested

37. By lener dated Seplember 14, 2017, and in other correspondence between counsel as noled
above at Exhibit “E”, Accord has advised that:

(a) If it is obliged to honour the Letter of Credit to Strellson AG, Accord has the right
to set off the full amount, plus legal fees, against any amounts otherwise payable to
Strellmax or the Receiver.

(b)  If Accord must pay the Receiver, the Lelter of Credit is not payable. Accord is only
obliged to pay the same sum once.

()  1If Accord is obliged to pay twice, then it has a claim against Allow and Adamray
for indemnity both under the Subordination and Assignment Agreements, and at common
faw.

38.  Inordertoprotect its rights, Accord has paid $1.00 to Strellson AG pursuant 1o the demand
made on the Letier of Credit on a without prejudice basis. By the terms of the Letter of Credit,
and accompanying agreement, the entire amount of the Letter of Credit is repayable by Strellmax

9
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1o Accord. The Receiver stands in the shoes of Strellmax and so any demand by the Receiver for
the $500,000.00 is offset and no amount is payable. [n addition, all of Accord's legal costs are
able to be offset against the amounts claimed by the Receiver pursuant to the terms of the
agreement between Accord and Strellmax. Correspondence outlining these steps dated October
25,2017 is attached and marked as Exhibit “]”,

39.  Accord is bringing a cross-motion o determine its rights including a request for production
of documents and cross-examinations and examinations of relevant witnesses pursuant 1o Rule 39,
and to vary the Receivership Order of July 7, 2017 as sequired.

40.  If required, in the interim, Accord is prepared 10 pay the $500,000.00 into o segrepated
account at TD Bank to be held pending judicial determination of these issues. As has been advised
to all parties, the funds are currently held in Accord’s mixed operating 2ccount at the TD Bank,
consistent with its practice throughout pursuant to the factoring agreement since 2010,

41.  Since the receivership order, Accord has collected and remitted in the ordinary course, and
advised all parties of the amounts being processed in a timely feshion.

42.  Any payments which may be required on an interim basis should be without prejudice to a
determination of Accord’s set off rights as against the Receiver, Accord's rights to defend the
Letter of Credit demand, and Accord’s rights against Altow and Adamray, or any other appropriate
parties, arising from the Subordination and Assignment Agreements or otherwise,

43.  Counsel for Accord atiended on the initial return of the receivership motion on July 7.2017
before Justice Conway and her endorsement reflects the acknowledgement that Accord’s rights
were not being determined in any way by virtue of the Receivership Order being made. Both the
“comeback™ clause of the Receivership Order and the endorsement embody the reality that all
parties knew that Accord’s rights may be affecied, and that a proper determination on the merits
might need to be done on a full record in due course. The Receivership Order is attached at Exhibit
“A" of the Receiver's Motion Record.

10



00001«

44, | swear this affidavit in support of a cross-motion for the determination of the rights of the
parties (o a $300,000.00 fund, and related relief, and for no other or improper purpose.

SWORN before me at the

City of Teremto-ron 7 s ._C@
in the Province

of Gaiasio RUELEC P
this 2 day of October, 2017

Z Sell

A Commissioner for taking affidavits

\Ho:ne*

J‘C Bat

i8]
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This is Exhibit “A" referred to in the
Aflidavit of JIM BATES

sworn before me this )H 'Jay of
October, 2017

@bttt alawiy

A Commissioner for taking Affidavitsfetc.
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CCORD

J Keapug Buscess Lqud

Doted as of
June 1, 2010

Swellmax Lid.
3725 Chesswood Drive
Toronto, Ontario  M31 2P6

Upon your approval and accepiance of this leuer, indicated by your signing the original and duplicate
attached, the following are the terms and conditions of the Factoring Agreement between us.

1. It is agreed that we will factor all your Canadian credit sales cammencing with your acceptance
of this agreement and continuing indefinitely until you give us not less than 30 days written notice of
termination or we give you not less than 60 days written notice of termination.

2. You will submit 1o us for our credit coverage all of yous propesed sales (o customers. We will
evaluate the credit-worthiness of your customers, and establish, to the extent possible, a line of credit for
each customer. Our credit coverage may be withdrawn by us at any time in our sole discretion, and we
shall not be tiable to anyone for declining to approve any credit of for withdrawing any credit coverage.
Once you commence shipments to a customer for whom we have established a line of credit, all sales
whether on credit terms or not, and without exception, will be tumed over to us. Failure 10 turn over all
sales to us while we are at risk will automatically relieve us of sny credit risk we may have assumed in
respect 1o the customer.

kN Provided that your shipments to 8 customer are received, retained and fully accepted by your
customer without dispute or counterclaim, and the amounts owing by that customer are within the
established line of credit, we will assume the risk of loss resuliing from that customer’s financial inability
to pay. All amounts owing at any time in excess of the line of credit will be at your risk. Money
received ond credits issued will be applied, firsdly, towards the amount owing in excess of the line of
credit, if sny; ond secondly, towards the amount owing under the line of credit. However, upon reduction,
cancellation or expiry of o line of credit, all money received and credits issued by you oc by us will be
applied in reverse order; that is, firstly towards the amount owing under the line of credit; and secondly
towards any amount owing in excess of the line of credit.

4. Undisputed credit-covered sales will be credited 1o your cash account when we collect from your
customer, or, il uncollected, at your request 120 days after due date. Upon our so crediting you, you wil)
be obliged, at our request, to transfer and specifically assign the relevant account receivable to us. 1fa
customer is by legal process declared insalvent or bankrupt and the full amount owing by the customer is
at our risk, we will credit your cash sccount 120 days after due date; however, if part of the customer's
account is at your risk, we will credil your cash account with the credit-covered amount, and all
dividends paid as 2 result of the insolvency or bankruptcy will be shared between us pro rata as of the
date of the commencement of the insolvency or bankruptcy proceedings.

Accord Financlal Ltd.
1803 - 77 Bloor Slreel W . Torgnlo ON  Canada  MSS IM2 T 416 96) 0007 . F 416 96) 9443 . reny acLavdfmanigezicms



5. We may (rom time o time grant a line of credit for 3 custamer on a posi-dated cheque basis. In
this respect the credit coverage advice sent to you will be marked with the notation “PDC", followed by a
number. The number represents the maximum number of days you may grant as temms (o the customer.
Your sales to that customer will be credit-covered up to the amount sndicated by us provided (a) the
1erms ave not in excess of the stipulated maximum, and (b) you obtain from the customer, and deliver 1o
us not more than 15 days afler shipment of merchandise, the post-dated cheque(s) covering the full
amount of the refevant invoice(s), paysble in accordance with the terms of the invoice(s).

6. If a customer’s account becomes disputed and the amount in dispute is clearly ascertainable our
credit coverage in respect to the disputed amount ceases immediately. If the amount in dispute is not
clearly ascertainable our credit coverage in respect to that customer ceases immediately. If we advise
you that a dispute exists you will, within 30 days, determine the validity of the customer's claim, and
cither (a) settle the matter conclusively or (b) advise us that a setilement cannot be reached, in which
Jatter cuse you must nsetruct us (o remove the disputed amount from our books or to commence legal
proceedings against the customer. If you instruct us o commence legal proceedings our credit coverage
will be deemed immediately reinstated; and if the asseried claims of the customer are dismissed by final
judgment, or if the customer is declared bankqupt during litigation, then we will promptly credit your
cash account accordingly. 1f the customer’s claims are pantially or fully upheld by final judgment, you
will promptly reimburse us for your pro rata share of the collection and legal cests incurved by us.
However, our assumption of risk of Yoss relating to accaunis in litigatien will not survive any termination
of this agreement by you.

7. Upon our request, you agree (o exercise on our behalf all the rights you may have as an unpaid
vendor including repossession and stoppage in transit. Merchandise recovered by way of repossession or
stoppage in transit from 2 banksupt or insolvent customer whose credit was covered by us will be held in
trust by you for our account; and upon our request, you will use your best effons to sel! the merchandise
for us. You will notify us promptly of any rejection or return of merchandise and of any allowance,
chim, dispute, defence or set-off alleged by your customers and you hereby indemnify and protect us
against liability, loss or expense which may be incurred therefrom. You agree thai, without our prior
writien consent, you wilk not (8) grant terms to a customer which are effectively more than 120 days from
shipment date, (b) change your terms of sale after merchandise has been shipped, or (¢) extend the
maturity date of an invoice. Failure to obiain our consent will automaticatly relieve us of any credut risk
we may have assumed in respect of those shipments or invoices.

8. All invoices sent 10 your customers will conigin @ notice in form satisfactory 10 us that paymemi
is to be made to us only. Within 15 days of shipment of merchandise to your customer you will send us a
legible copy of the invoice or invoices together with a duly completed schedule form, a supply of which
forms we will fumish you. We reserve the right 1o refuse acceptance of invoices delivered to us more
than 15 doys after shipment of merchandise, in which case we will be automatically relieved of the credit
risk in respect of those invoices. Payment instruments that you receive from cusiomers will be
considered reccived in trust for us, and you will promptly send them to us, We have the right in our sole
discretion to terminate this agreement immedtately if you deposit any payment instrument received from
a customer, and we will be automatically relieved of the credit risk in respect of any payment instrument
you deposit, even if the payment instrument is subsequently found to be dishonored. We have the righ,
irtevocable duning the cumrency of this agreement, to endorse your name on payment instruments
received from cusiomers in order to effect collection, and to institute proceedings, in your name or ours,
that we may deem necessary to enforce payment from customers. In the event that we incur collection or
legal costs in proceedings against a customer whose credit risk was not entirely covered by us, you agree
to share such costs with us pro rata,

00002
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9, Qur factoring commission will be 1.25 percem of your gross sales, ond will be charged 1o your
cash account ai the end of the month. Wichin 15 days afier the end of each month we will send you &
statement of your account with us, summarizing the iransactions between us during the previous month.
If you have any objections 1o anything shown in our statement you must give us details thereof in writing
within G0 days of the date of the statement, otherwise everything shown on our statement will be
conclusively binding upon you. Any debit or credit cash balance between us is payable on demand.
However, without your request, we will remit your cash credit balance on a daily basis provided the
balance exceeds $2,500.

1. You worrant that each and every account receivable governed by this agreement represents bona
fide obligations of your cusiomers created in the ordinary course of business and fully owing to you
without defence, set-off or counterclaim and not contingent upon the fulfiltment of any obligation or
condition not shown on the face of the invoice. An account receivable is not bona fide if you, or any of
your shareholders, directors, or officers, have ony interest whatsoever in the relevant customer. Your
bank shall have the right during the currency of this agreement, (o obtain directly from us information
conceming your account, as it may require at any time; and you consent to our release and disclosure of
such information directly to your bank. You also werrant that all accounts receivable will be free and
clear of any prior encumbrances with the exception of a general assignment of book debts in favor of
your bank, namely,

HSBC Bank Conada

| Adelaide Sireet East

Toronto, ON

MSC 2V

Unless and until advised by your benk to the conirary, all our remittances 10 you will be forwarded to
your bank at the address above,

1. We have the right to terminate this agreement without notice if a petition in banlaupicy or any
application under The Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act s made by or against you, or if a Receiver or
Liqudator is apponted to administer your assets, or if you are insolvent or proceed to voluntary or
involuniary liquidation, or make o bulk sale of your asseis, or if you or any third party or govemnment
agency notifies your customers (o make paymenls to anyone other than us; and vpon the occurrence of
any of these events we have the right to charge you with any extra costs and expenses incurred in the
collection of your accounts receivable. [f you, your bank, or anyone other than we, notifies any of yous
customers to make payment lo someone other than us, all credit coverage relating to such custamers will
be decmed cancelled as of the date of such notice and we will cease lo be on risk respecting such
customers.

t2.  On or before the effective termination dase of this agreement, you will give us written notice as
tv whether or nol you wash us 10 continue to collect the accounts receivable outstanding a1 the close of
business on the effective terminntion date. If you notify us to continue, we will do so, and the terms and
conditions of this agreement as they relate only to those accounts receivable will apply. If you notify us
to discontinue, we will, at your request, notify your customers to make oll payments direcily to you or
your bank; and 21l credit coverage outsianding at the close of business on the effective termination dste
will be deemed cancelled and we will cease to be on risk respecting any of your accounts receivable,
Failure 10 notify us of your intentions will be considered notice (o discontinue. We undertake to
promptly notify your bank if this agreement is terminoted for any reason. If we exercise our right lo
terminate under any of the events described in paragraph }1 above, your bank will have the right, in your
stend. (0 notify us to continue or discontinue,

£ 4
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13. Any wawver of our rights or failure (o enforce them will not pregudice those nghts or be deemed 3
waiver to any extent of the terms and conditions of our agreement. You will sign and deliver such other
documents os we may reasonably require for full exercise of our rights. This agreement cannot be
changed orally. Time, wherever relevant, is of the essence. If any particular provision af this agreement
is found invalid, it will not affect any other pravisions, and this agreement will nevertheless remain in
full force except for the severed provision. You centify to us that your address as set fonh at the head of
this agreement is your mailing address, your chiel place of business, and your office in which your
records conceming sccounts are kept and maintained; and we may rely upon the foregoing until we have
received writien notice 10 the contrary. This agreement is binding upon you and us, as well as our
respective successors end assigns; and is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario,

Yours very truly,

ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD.

Per: /‘é"\——/

Mark Perna, President

Approved and Accepted:

STRELLMAX LTD.

Per: (g"r-"

Mark Altow, President

Fac-Noatitle-Ont-09-96
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This is Exhibit “B" referred (0 in the
Aflidavit of 1M BAT%?

sworn before me this 2 I"day of
Oclober, 2017

G-t e/

A Commissioner for taking Al‘ﬁdavir etc.
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Dated as of
March I, 2016

Strellmax Ltd.

3725 Chesswood Drive
Toronto, Omario

M3J 2P6

Attention: Mark Altow, President

Dear Mark,

We have at your request provided Strellson AG (Strellson) with our frrevocable Letter of Credit
(LOC) for Strellmox Lid. (Strellmax) purchases of Strellson AG products 1o 8 maximum of CDN

$500,000.
The fotlowing are the terms and conditions of us providing such LOC.
1. Terms of sale by Strellson 1o Strellmax are not to exceed 140 days.

2. Strellson is only permitied to draw against the LOC once invoices are at least 150 days past
due (290 days old).

3. In the event of a draw by Strellson, Strellmax will be immediately obliged to repay Accord
Financial Lid. (AFL) the entire LOC amount of $500,000. In the event it is determined that
a lesser amount than the $500,000 is owed to Strellson and that there is no future obligation
that may be claimed under the LOC, upon our reecipt of written confirmation by Sirellson,
AFL will reimburse Sirellmax for the difference.

4. Should there be any delay in the repayment to AFL interest will accrue ot prime plus 7.5%
(subject to a 10% floor).

5. You agree thet you will not obtain any additional financing or take on additional debt other
than with TD and or related parties, without our prios written consent, which will not be
reasonably withheld. You further agrec that any additional refated pasty debt will also be
subordinated to Accord.

6. Within 90 days folfowing the end of your fiscal year you will send us a copy of your annual
financial statements, prepared on al least a “Review Engagement” or “Audit” basis by a

Accard Finaneial Lid.
1803 77 Bloor Streel W . Toronlo ON . Canada , MSS M2 . T 416 961 0007 .FA16961 9843 «v - v . wui i s
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qualified independent accountant. Internal quarterly financial statements are to be delivered
to AFL within 45-days of each quarterly period. Upon request, monthly internal financial
statements are 10 be delivered within 30-doys of month end. Other financial information
(poyables aging etc.) will be provided to AFL on a request basis.

7. In addition to the fees and charges set forth, you shall pay all legal costs and expenses
associated with the preparation of the Line of Credit, AFL & Swellmax Ltd. agreement and
the documents required for purposes of facilitating the transactions contemplated hereby,
including the registration of security and all costs arising from any breach or non-
compliance with any of the terms hereof or thereof. Any such charges are 10 be charged to
your account as incured.

Yours truly,

ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD.

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED

STRELLMAXLTD.

b T

Mark Allow! President




SUBORDINATION AND ASSIGNMENT 0000" -

To: Accord Financial Lad. Date: March 1, 2016

T7 Bloor Siweet West, Suite 1303
Toromo, Ouiwio
MSS 1M2

Gemicimen;

For valuable considerntion, the receipt and suficicncy of which are heveby acknowledped, the undersigned, hereby declores
shat STRELLMAX LYD. ("DEBTOR") is indebied 10 the undersigned in the amount of $1,150,000 which the undersigued
does hereby subordinate nnd posipone (o any and all debts, demands, claims, finbilities or couses of action for which the
DEBTOR may now or i any time hereafier i any way be lisble to you. The uidersigned further covenants and agrees with
you that the OEBTOR shalt not pay, and the undersigned will not accept paywent of or assert or seck to coforce against the
DEBTOR, ny indebicdness now or hercafler owing by the DEBTOR (o the undersigned or ony collateral or security thescto
epperinining, unless and until you have been paid in full and all such debis, claims, liabilitics, demands or causes of action
now or hereafter owing 10 you by the DEBTOR. As funther sccwrity for the undenakings of the undersigned in that behalf,
the undersigned hercby assigns 1o you any and alf such indcbicdness now or herenfier owing by the DEBTOR 1o the
undersigned and 10 any and all collarera) or sceurity thereof, covenamts and agrees (0 assign, endorse and deliver to and
deposit with you any and alt noies or other obligations or instruments evidencing ony such indebiedness and all collatera)

thercto appenaining; hercby inevocably suthorizing you 10 collect, receive, enforce and accept any and all swins of

distribuions of any kind that inay become due, payable or distributable on or in respect of such indebiedness, either principal
indirectly by the DEBTOR, or paid or distributed in any

or interest, or such collateral or security whether paid direcily or
bankeupicy, receivership, reorganization or dissolution proceedings or otherwise, The undersigned represents ond wartanis
10 you that the undersigned has not assigned or traasferred any of the said Indebieduess, and that any noics or written
obligations 10ken 10 evidence such indebicdness or any rencwal notes or written obligations taken 1o evidence such
indebiedness or any rencwal notes or written obligation will be endorsed whh a proper notice of this agrecment.

This agreement shall be consirued in nccordonce with the laws of the Province of ONTARIO and is in addition 10 and nat in
substitution for any other undertakings, guaraniees, or securities now held or that hercafler inay be held by you or for your
benefit and shall be binding upen the undersigned ond the heirs, sdininisiraiors, exccutors and assigns of the undersigned and

shat) enure to the benefit of your suecessars and assigns.

EXECUTED AT Togoarrn  this ,5'4_"‘_dny of Mate w2006

ADAZ:AV INVESTMENTS LTD.
% Per:

WITNESS o(u M ALTOW, President

Name Name  Mark Aliow

Adtlress ﬂlﬂﬂ ﬂ:mi Addcess 22 Ridge Hill Defve, Toromo, ON M6C 3A)
: . L 7

——— R R
1 HAVE AUTUHORITY 10) BIND THE CORPORATION

Y EEEEEEE NN I I B A

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The DEBTOR named in the foregoing document hereby ucknowledges reccipt of notice hercofl and of the assignuent 10
ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD.

EXECUTED AT __T0R0 10 this jﬁ_w_tmm_. 2016.

STRELLMAX LTD.

Per:

Kdark Allow T Tresidem

$NAVE AUFIIORITY TORIND 1THE CORPORATION



SUBORDINATION AND ASSIGNMENT 0000

To: Accord Financial Lid. Date: March [, 2016

77 Bloor Street Wess, Snite 1803
Toronto, Omario
M1S IM2

Cientlemen

For valuable consideration, the ececipt ami sufficiency of which arg hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, hereby declares
thal STRELLMAX LTD. ("DEBTOR") is indebied 10 the undersigned in the anrount of $§,150,008 which the undersigned
docs hereby subordinate and posipone to any and all debis, demands, cloims, lisbilities or causes of action for which the
DEBTOR may now or a1 any time herealier in any woy be fiable 10 you. The undersigned fucther covenants and agrees with
you ihat the DEBTOR shal not pay. and the undersigned will not accept payment of or assert or seek 10 enforce against the
DEBTOR, any indebicdness now or hierenller awing by the DEBTOR 10 the undersigned or any collateral or security thereio
appentaining, unless and umil you have been paid in fud) and all such debes, claims, liabilities, demands or couses of action
now or hereafier awing 1o you by the DEBTOR. As further security for the undertakings of the undersigned in shat behalf,
the undersigned hereby assigns to you any snd all such Indcbiedness now or herealter owing by the DEBTOR to the
undersigned and (o any and oll collaeral or security (hereof; covenamis and agrees to assign, endorse and deliver to and
deposit with you any and nMl notes or ather obligntions or instruments evidencing any such indebiedness and alt collateral
thereto appenaining; hereby irvevocably audhorizing you 10 collect, reccive, enforce and accept any and all sums or
distribwtions of any kind that may become due, payable or distributable on or in respecs of such indebicdness, either principal
or interest, o such collateral or security whether paid divectly or indircetly by the DEBTOR, or paid or disiributed in any
bankrupicy, receivership, reorganization or dissolution proceedings or otherwise. The uadersigned represents and warrams
10 you that the uadersigned bas not assigned or iransferted any of the said indebicduess, and that any notes or written
obligations taken to evidence such indebiedness or any renewal noles or writien obligations taken to cvidence such
indebredness or any renewal notes or writien abligntion will be endorsed with a proper notice of this agreement.

This agreement shall be consirued in accordance with the laws of the Province of ONTARIO and is in addiifon to and not In
substitution for omy other undertakings, susranices, or securitics now held or that hereafier may be hedd by you or for your

benefit and shall be binding upon the undersigned and the heirs, administrmors, execwlors and assigns of the undersigned and
shall cnure 10 1lve benefit of your successors and assigns.

EXECUTED AT I0COVT D this .ﬁ:"_ dayof Magew 2006

MARK ALTOW
% Per;
WiInrNess .
Natme ._SML‘__&L__ Name MarkAllow

Address Address 20 Ridge Hilt Brive, Toronta, ON MGG JAD
. N e Birthdmie: G0 22 vk d

& ¢ 4 4B ¢ eSO R PSP eSS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The REBTOR named in the foregoing document hereby ncknowledges receipt of notice hereol and of ihe assignment 10
ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD.

sbh
EXECUTEDAT TagowT®  this b dayof _YARC W . 20%6.

STRELLMAX LTD.
Per: ‘.éf )
Mark Aliow, PTesidem

1 FEAVE AUTHOREYY TO BIND I CORPORA FON
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This is Exhibit “C" reflerred to in the
Affidavit of JIM BAT S.r

swomn before me this Q] day of
October, 2017

G Bk atfrry

A Commissioner for laking Affidav iyetc.
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Mach 1. 2016
Irrevocable Letier of Credit
Number: 1000 STRLMX /STRLSN
Sircllson AG
Souncnwiesenstrasse 21

8280 Kreuelingen, Switzerlang

Anention: Mr. Gueunther Saller, MBL-HSG,

General Counscl / Director Legal
RE: Strelimax Lid. (“Strelimax")
3725 Chesswood Drive
Toronto, Oniario
Canada
Dear Mr. Guenther

For value received by us, the recelpt and sdequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Accord Financin)
Lud. ("AFL"}, hereby agree with Strellson AG (the "Beneficiary) ns follows:

1. AFL irrevocably and unconditiomally, without protess or notification, promises (o pay to the
Beneficiary any amount up (o o aygregsie smount of Five Hundred Thousand Canadian Dollers
{CONS500,000.00) in invmediaiely available funds, immediately upon presentstion by the
Beneficiary to AFL of: (i) a cenificate of the Beneficiary sinting the amoum claimed ond
certifying that such amount is due 1o the Dencficiary by Strclimex, who bas defaulted in its
payment obligations 10 die Beneficinry, (If) copies of the commercia) Invoices of the Beneficiary
as billed on an open accowm basis, remaining unpaid 150 days afier the due datcs of such invoices,
ond (fii} the original of this lrrevocable Letier of Credit a1 the ofMice of AFL a1 77 Bloor Sireet
West, Suite 1803, Toronto, Omarie, MSS IM2 (for immediate endarsement end resum by AFL 1o
the Beneficiary), at any time up 1o and including March |, 202) (subject o Section 2 below). Any
such demand for payment mode upon AFL by the Beneficiory shall be honoured by AFL without
enquiring whether the Beneficiary has a right as beiween the Beneficiary and Strelimax (0 make
such demand ond wilhoul recognizing any claim of Strallimax,

2 This Irevocable Letter of Credil expires on March |1, 2017, b shall be deemed 1o be
nutomatically extended without any amendment or notice 10 that effees for a one {1) year period
from the present or eny fiure expirtion date hercof unless, not less than sixty (60) days prior to
the present or any future expirsiion date, AFL provides writien notice 10 the Beneficiary that AFL
clects not 1o consider this Jrrevocable Letter of Credit 10 he rencwved for any such additions)
period. Upon receipt by the Beneficiary of such notice, up 10 the cxpiration date, the Dencliciary
may deaty hereunder an smount nol to exceed the amount thew outsianding under this Imevocable
Letter of Credit by preseming to AFL its writien demand for paymenmt as described in Section )
above, Notwithsianding the abave, In no event sholt this Irrevocable Lewer of Credit estend
beyond Jonuasy §, 2021.

3 Multiple deminnds for payment are penmitted hercunder but the aggregate of the amoums poid
hereunder shall not cxceed Five NHundred Thousand Canadian Dollars (CONS500.000.00),
inclusive of principal, imcrest, costs and fees, and the 101al amount of this Irrcvocable Leter of

Accarit Financlal Lig,
177 Blanr Street W Toranin N Caaarda MSS 1M2 T 416 961 0007 . F 41C 96) 9443

00C0?



Credit shall be reduced by the amouns of nny paymens by AFL hercunder. In respect of each
drawing hereunder other than the ffnal drawing, AFL will wote the amount of any such drawing
betow ond immedlately retum the original of this lrrevocable Letier of Ceedit to the Beneficiary,

Afl paymems 10 be made by AFL. under this Imevocabie Letter of Credit will be made without set-
off or cowserclaim and withow dedocifon for mny taxes, levies, dwes, fees, deductions,
withholdings, resirictions or conditions of any kind.

This lmevoeable Letter of Ceedit shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Inws
of the Province of Ontario, Canada and dhe faws of Canada applicable therein and the Couris of the
Province of Ontario shall have non-exchisive jurisdiction to hear and determine ony disputes whh
respect to this Irrevacable Letter of Credit.

This Irrevocable Lenter of Credit is binding upon AFL and ils successors and assigns. This
Irrevocable Letier of Credit enures to the beneflt of the Beneficiory and its successors and

permitied assigns.

Youurs truly,

ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD.

BY:

Sy Y

ice

Jim Ba hio;
Chie ng O/
Pd

s g e

00003!
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This is Exhibit “D" referred (o in the
Affidavit of JIM BA_TE_?

swom before me this2) ‘l'day of
Oclober, 2017

G gﬂ% 41‘}(!‘%&11'1

A Commissioner for taking Affidavitf etc.
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This is Exhibit “F" referred to in the
Affidavit of JIM BATES';’. h
day of

sworn before me this m
October, 2017

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits et
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August 15, 2007

By Courier and Emall David F.W. Cohan
Direct 416-38D-8867

ibatesi® i il devid.cohan@oowingwipg.com

ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD.

77 Bloor Saeet West, Suite 1803

Toronto, ON M5S 1M2

Attention: Jim Bates

Dear Sirs:

Re:  Letter of Credit issued by AFL Financlal Ltd, (“AFL") in favour of Strellson AG (“Sirellson™)
dated March 1, 2016 (the “Letter of Credit™).

We are legal counsel to Strellson in respeet of the above noted matter.
Reference is made (o the Letter of Credit between AFL, a3 issuer, and Streilson, as beneficiary.

On August 14, 2017, st approximately 4:00 p.m. Thomas Qertner (“Mr. Gesiner”) a lawyer from our office
attended your office at 40 Eglinton East, Suite 602 Toronto, ON M4P 3A2 (the “AFL Office™} on behalf of
Stwrellson in order to draw down on the Letter of Credit in the amouat of CDN $500,000.000 (the “Draw™).

Mr Gertner attended with the following documents (collectively, the “Supporting Documents™): (i.) a cerlificaie
from the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of Strellson confirming the amount claimed (the
“Draw Amount") and certifying that the Draw Amount is due and owing to Strellson by Strellmax Lid.
(“Strelimax™); (ii.) the original copy of the Letter of Credit; and (lii.) copies of certain commercial invoices
issued by Strellson to Strellmax on an open sccount basis which remain unpaid 150 days (or longer) afles the due
dates of such invoices.

Upon attending at the AFL Office with the Supporting Documents, Mr. Gertner was advised by Allan Perun
(“Mr. Perun”) that: (i.) Jim Bates who handles the Strellson account was out of the office; (ii.) there was no one
in the cffice who was going to be able to facilitate the Draw; and (iii.) Mr. Perun was unwilling to personally
acknowledge receipt of lhe Supporting Documents,

Please take notice that under Section 1 of the Letter of Credit, upon presentment of the Supporting Documents
AFL covenanted 10 without prolest or notification pay to Strellson:

any amount up fo an aggregole omount of Five Hundred
Thousand Canadian Dollars (CDN  $500.000.00) in

immediately avoilable funds, immedlately ion presentation by

Strellson to AFL....
Gawling WLG {Canade) LLP
Suete 1600, 1 Furst Carddlen Place T 02686827425 "t . , v
- o et W [ i ERL T TEY R R L E T PO S Y PITIPY
0o lwllg Steoec West F 4316862 7661 tllr-\f?-?il'll"\"‘:-:!:'l:“ﬂ:l'ﬂn‘f r-n;::'-r-d Mty f Rt g 2

Towonio O MEX *G% C dnada gowlingwig com o sy it esplatod 1 RSP S0 o raloeslp a el
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Strellson reserves all of its rights and remedies against AFL in respect of the Letter of Credit. While Strellson is
prepared (0 wait until Wednesday, August 16, 2017, to re-attend and present the Letter of Credit for draw down
there upon, Strellson in so doing in no way waives its rights under the Letter of Credit or the beach thereunder
arising from AFL’s failure to previously mske payment “immedistely upon presentation™. We intend to re-
sttend your offices on Wednesday August 16, 2017, between 10:00 am and noon. Please make the necessary
arrangements to accommodate such presentstion of the Letter of Credit in that time ronge.

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP

- L —
.W. Cohen - Partner

cc:  LellaBurden Ninom = Partner — Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP
Frank Lamie - Partner - Gowling WLG {Canads) LLP
Murcel Broun = Chief Execwtive Offices - Suclison AG
Valerla Gomon = Chlef ¥inancisl Officer - Sirclison AG

Page 2
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August 17,2017

By Cowricr ~ Receipt Requested and Email Lella Burden Nixon

Oirect {41€) 8624402

& ial.e Lells.Burden@gowingwip.com
ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD.

77 Bloor Street West, Suite (803
Toconto, ON MSS IM2

Altention: Jim Bates

Dear Sirs:

Re:  Letter of Credit issucd by Aceord Financial Ltd. (“AFL") in favour of Strellson AG (*Strellson™)
deted March 1, 2016 (the “Lenter of Credit™).

We are Jegal counsel to Strellson in respect of the above noted matter.

Reference is made to the Lester of Credit and a letter dated August 14, 2017, issued by Gowling WLG (Canada)
LLP ("Gowling WLG") on behalf of Strellson 10 AFL (the “August 14 Letter™).

As oullined in the August 14 Letter and by way of reminder, on August 14, 2017, at approximately 4:00 p.m.
(the “August 14 Attendance™), an pssociate at our firm, Thomas Gertner (“Mr. Gertner”) atteaded your office
ot 40 Eglioton East, Suite 602 Toronto, ON M4P 3A2 (the "AFL Office™) on bebalf of Strelison in order (o draw
down oa the Letter of Credit in the amount of CDN $500,000.000 (the “Draw").

At the August 14 Attendance, Mr Gertner atiempted to deliver the following documents (collectively, the
“Supporting Documents™): (i.) a certificate from the Chief Exccutive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of
Strellson confirming the amount claimed (the “Praw Amount”) and cenifying that the Draw Amount was due
and owiog to Strellson by Streltmax Lid. (“Strellmax™); (ii.) the original Leuer of Credit; and (iii.) copies of
certnin commercial invoices issued by Strellson to Strellmax on an open account basis which remain uopoid 150
days (or longer) afler the due dates of such invoices. Attached hereto as Schedule “A” 1o this Letter is a copy of
the Suppening Documents.

Upon attending at the AFL Office with the Supporting Documents, Mr. Geniner was advised by Allan Perun
("Mr. Perun'} that: (i.) Jim Boles (“Mr. Bates™) who baodles the Strellson account was out of the office
returning Wedonesday August 16, 2017 (the “Return Date'; (ii.) in Mr. Bates obsence there was no one in the
office who was going to be able 10 focilitste the Deaw; and (iii.) Mr. Perun was unwilling to personally
acknowledge receipt of the Supporting Documents.

Consequently, Gowling WLG issued the August 14 Lewer to advise AFL that it was in technical breach of the
tenns and conditions of the Letter of Credit and that a representalive of Gowling WLG would be re-attending the
AFL Office on the Return Date to facilitate the Draw.

As you are aware and to this effect, on the Return Date at approximately 11:45 a.m. (the “Return Date
Attendance”) Mr Gertmer re-ouended the AFL Olfice with the Supporting Documents, at which lime Mr. Bates
indicated to Mr. Gertner that he did not need 1o review the Supporiing Documents as AFL was declining to

GOWLING WLG (CANADA}LLP T o1 (476} 8027528 .
| First Canadian Place, 100 King Street Wet, I +1 (416) 082.7881  Soed I (ConstnlLLp s & mursosr of Oouing WAQ. 20 Biemabonar e bm
Suhe 1800, Toranto, Onterto MSX 1GS Cansda  gowlingwig.com wond Oyt 19 explated b ol 4

crl

TOR_LAWI 924101002
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honour the requesied Deaw. Mr. Gertner thereafier further orally ndviscd Mr. Bates that AFL was in technical
breach of the sicict terms and conditions of the Letier of Credit.

This letter is intended to provide AFL with fina] notice thet by failing to facilitate the Draw on the August 14
Anendanee or the Return Date Attendance, AFL is in breach of the terms and conditions of the Letter of Credit
{tbe “Payment Breach™), including but not limited to under Sections | and 5 of the Letier of Credit, which
respectively state that:

L AFL i bl | fisionally, wit
or_notification, promises to pay to the Beneficiaty any amount
mmmmwmmmmmmm

immediatelv upon presentation by the Benefici cmv o AFL.....

5. All payments 1o be made by AFL under this [revocable
Letter of Credit will be made without setoff or counterclaim and
without deduction for any taxes, Jevies, duties, fees, deductions,

W!! !I. . o " !.¢ [ I. I

Plcase contact the undersigned by no later than 4:00 pm. oo Eriday Aveust 18 , 2017 (the “Angust 18
Deadline™), 10 make asrangements for immediale payment of the Draw. If you fail 10 do so, we have been
instructed to commence enforcement proccedings, for the collection of the Draw, together with applicable
interest and enforcement costs, including but not limited to legal costs.

You have been aware of the Draw request since August 14, 2017. You have had ample time to explaio your
position 1o Strellson and your failure to provide any explanalion or position is just ot appropriate in the
circumstances. A failure to advance on a letier of credit draw, given the nature of letters of credit is a very
serious commercial mater for any credit institution. You are breachiog what is treated as an indefeasible promise

to poy.

Strellson expressly reserves all of its rights and remedies at contract, law, and ia equity in connection with the
Payment Breach. In this respect, Swellson expressly reserves its right to wake any steps it deems advisable 10
protect its position prior 1o the August )8 Deadline,

We look forward to and expect your immediate atiention to this matter.
Yours very tuly,
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP

Leila Burden Nixon - Partner

(1 Devid F.W. Cohen - Psnner - Gowling WLO (Canada) LLP - Counsel to Sivelison AG
Fraak Lamie -- Parwer - Gowling WLG (Conado) LLP - Counse) to Sucellson AG
Marcel Broun - Chief Exceutive Officer  Swuellson AG
Valerin Gomon - Chief Financiol Officer - Strellson AG
Julian Heller - Panner - Sulion Helter and Associotes — Counsel to Accord Finonciol Lid.

b4
TOR_LAWA $24191002 Peoe
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Lawyers Sulte 2500
120 Adelmde Streel Wesl
Toronie OM Canada MSH 1T
T 416.364.2404 F 416 364.0793
woew julianhelier.com
freler@julianheller com
VIA EMAIL
August 17, 2017
Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP Client: Strellson AG

1 First Canadian Place

Suite 1600, 100 King Street West
Toronto, Ontario

M5X 1G5

Attention: David F.W. Cohen

Dear Sir:

RE: Streilson AG vs, Strellmax Lid.
Our Client: Accord Financial Ltd.
Our File No. 31117

| acknowledge receipt of the email copy of your letter dated August 15, 2017 to Accord
Financial Ltd. (“Accord”). As you know, | am Iitigation counsel to Accord.

I will be reviewing this matter with my client and responding to you once | have had an
opportunity to do so. | expect that my response will not be possible until next week.

Yours very truly,
H R \

NAHELLERWWecond FinanciahCorrespondence\Cohen.02.docx

JH/der
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: F‘ Julian Heller and Associates

Lawyers Suite 2501
120 Adetawsa Stcoel Wost

Toronto ON Canada MSH 11

T 416.364.2404 F 416 164 0703

www.ju ignlieiter com

ihgier@jutianhetiar com
VIA EMAIL

August 18, 2017

Gowiling WLG (Canada) LLP Client: Strellson AG
1 First Canadian Place

Suite 1600, 100 King Street West

Toronto, Ontario

M5X 1G5

Attention: David F.W. Cohen
Dear Sir:

RE: Strelison AG vs. Strelimax Ltd,
Our Client: Accord Financial Ltd.
Ovwr File No. 31117

Further to your letter of August 15, 2017 to Accord Financial Ltd. ("Accord”) | have now had
an opportunity to conduct a preliminary review of this matter. Please provide me with a copy
of the certificate referred to as being included in the “supporting documentation”.

Furthermore, in order for my client to determine its position, we request the following
information and documentation:

1. The full statement of account as between Strelison AG and Strelimax Ltd. from January
1, 2016 to date.

2. Shareholders Agreement between Strellson AG and Mark Altow, Adamray, and/or any
related or affiliated companies in a new company which we understand has been incorporated
to camy on the business of Strellmax in North America, which we understand is called Sirellson
North America Lid. ("Strelison NA")

a Copies of all communications and notes reflecting discussions or negotiations
between Strelison AG and Streilmax Ltd., Mark Altow and Adamray or related parties with
respect to arrangements to continue shipping product in 2016 and 2017, the decision to
appoint 8 Receiver, and to incorporate Strellson NA and to carry on the business of Strelimax.

4, Documentation to reflect any dealings with Adamray or Allow's security in connection
with Strelimax,

S. Employment agreement between Mark Altow and Strellson NA.
6. Copies of all invoices from Streflson AG to Strelimax from January 1, 2016 to dale.

7. identification and supporting documentation of the party making payment to Strellson
AG set out in the statement of account referred to above.
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‘. Copies of any agreements between Strelison AG and Strellson NA.

in the circumstances, until we are in receipt of the information requested, my client will not be
in a position to make any payment under the letter of credit. Furthermore, by copy of this
letter to Adamray and Altow, this is formal notice that if my clientis ultimately obliged to make
paymant under the lefter of credit, it will seek full reimbursement from Adamray and Altow
pursuant to the Subordination and Assignment Agreements dated March 1, 2016 and signed
on March 6, 2016, copies of which are attached hereto.

Lastly, my client does not walve any of its rights and asserts its entitliement to be repaid by
Streltmax any amounts which it may be called upon to pay.

Yours very truly,

Enclosures

c.c. ADAMRAY INVESTMENTS
3725 Chesswood Drive,
Toronto, Ontario, M3J 2P6
Aftention: Mark Altow

Email: m.altow@strelison.ca

¢.c Mark Altow
29 Ridge Hill Drive
Toronto, Ontarie
MEC 3A3

P.S. | also acknowledge receipt of Leila Burden Nixon's letter dated August 17, 2017. The
version of the facts is not accepted, and the deadline in the circumstances is unrealistic.
The subject of the letter of credit is not new and | suggest we schedule a telaphone call for
Tuesday, August 23 or Wednesday, August 24 to deal with this rather than exchange
correspondenca.

NAHELLER\AAccord Financiaf\Cormespondence\Cohen.03.docx



SUBORDINATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Te. Accord Finuncia) Lud, Dote: March 1, 2016
17 Digor Sweet West, Sulie 160)
Taronto, Qotarie
MIS IM2
Gentlowen:

For valuablo considemton, the receipt and suliciency of which sre heveby nchoowledged, the undersigned, hereby declases
that STRELLMAX LTD. ("HEBTOR®) s Indebcd o g undersignod i the emounl of $1,158,000 which the underslgied
does hercby subordinsw and pasiponc (0 any ond al) debis, demoads, clalms, linbilliles or causes of actlon for which the
DEBTOR may notr ar &t any thne hereafer lo any wiy be Hable ta you, The undersigned fenher covenants md agrees with
yuu that Use DEDTOR shal) nos puy, snd the underaigmed will mut sccept paymens of or assert or scek 10 enloree sgainst the
DEBYOR, any indebacdness now er hereafier owlng by the DEATOR 10 e imdersigncd ar oy collaseral or securly thereto
nppenaining, wakss and unil you hve been pald ie fall aud alh such Jebis, claking, tiobilittes, deswmnds or canses of action
now or herealier owing 16 you by the DEBTOR, As fither securty for the underiaddogs of the undersigned in thas behalf,
the andersigned hereby masignt 1o you any sad ol such indebiedness naw or heresfier owing by the DEBTOR 1o the
wndersigned and 10 way and ofl colimersl or seeusily thereolt covanants sud agrecs (o assign, endorse aud detiver 1o snd
deposit with you any and el neles or other obligadons or instruments cvidencing amy such indebiedness and all colhuera)
shereio apporinining; hereby Imevocably suthorizing you W colleet, receive, coforce and accept sny end afl sums or
diswibulons of sny kind that may become due, paysbic or disuibirable on or in respea of puch tndebiadness, elther princlpal
or lnseres, or such collsiers) or scemity wheihar pald dleectly o indirectly by vie DEBTOR, or peid or distribued in any
bonkrupicy, recelvenhip, reorganizuion or dinsolution proccedings or othenvise, The undersigned represems snd warsants
t0 you that the undersigned has net sssigned or wensforred aay of the sald indebiedness, end (hat ey noics or wrliten
obNgaions wken 10 evidence such indebledacss or any remewnd notes or wrien viligations takon 1o evidence such
indetnedness ar my rencoeal notes or weftsen obiigaion witt be endorsed with a proper potice of this ngresment,

This ngreement shal) be constrsed fn accordance with the faws of the Provinco of ONTARIO and Is in nddition to sd not in
substhution for sy other uadenakisgs, guaranices, or socurkies'now held or that hereafier moy be held by you or for your
boriofit ond shal) be biading upon the undersigned nad the helrs. ndministrators, exccutons and exsigns of the undersiged and
shalf enure to she henefl of your successors and ausigns.

excouted AT Togourrn s £ _dyor Mage 20,
ANAMUAY INVESTMENTS LTD.
% Per: #'—
NW.::':W % m’: Nowe s ALTOW, President
2% Cadial Shed Address 29 ldse Hl\Orivy, Yoo, QN MGC I}

Address
E:M;thﬁm .
1 8IAVE AUFIIORITY 3O BIND TE CURPORATION

S0 0 BT B EPO PP Se PR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The DERTOR nemed n the foregoing docusient hereby acknawledges reccipt of notiee heveof and of the agsignment 10
ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD. ¢ & "

ExReUrED AT _Togonro  oa b1 syor_YAgem 2016
STRELLMAX LTD.

Kdarf Alon?Fresident
D IRAYIE AUTHORITY FE0 N 18, CORMUMRADRN

00004
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. SUBORDINATION AND ASSIGNMENT
To:  Accord Fimanclel |.6d. Dei¢: Mareh |, 2016
77 Bleor Sweet Went, Sube 1803
Tovonto, Ontario )
M3S 12
Centlemen:
bherely declores

For valusble consldersion, the receipt and suefficiency of which e hereby scknowledged, the
thi STRELLMAX LT D, ("DESTOR") Is indebicd 16 the nndersigned in the amoun of 51,150,000 which ihe undersigned
mmmmmmwuymmmmmmwnmumdmmmumm
DEBTOR may now or m ony thne heresfier in any way be Hable 1o yoa, The undersigned further covenmnts and ngroes with
yai thet the DEBTOR shafl not pay, tad the underyi witl new scoepl peymant of or sssent or 30tk 10 enforce agatnst the
DEBTOR, sny lndebiedness not or hevenflor owing tho DEBTOR to the nadersigned or any collateral or security thereto
mblu.mlasmluullyouhnbmpldblhlmdlllnﬂdchu.eldm.lhblluh.m::motm
now or hereafier owing 10 you by the DEBTOR, As further secarity for the usderiahings of te wodersigned in shat behslf,
the endersigned hersby assigas 10 you sy end all such indeblzdness now or hereaker owing by the DEBTOR 10 the
uadersigned and 10 sny and sil colisseral or secericy thercolt cavemaats and agrees 10 anign, endorse and deliver 1o and
m-&mmmam«mmwwmqmmmamm
thareo appenaining; hereby Imovocebly euthorizing you 16 collect, roceive, eaforec end sccept 8ay and ol suns or
distriburions of sy kind thes inay become dos, paysbls or disiributable on o fis respect of cuch indebisdaeas, elthar principal

o interes, or such colfateral or security whedwor paid directly or indirecly by the DEBTOR, or pald or diswibaied In any
bankruptcy, receiverskip, reonganization or dissoksiion proceedings or otherwise. The undersigned represents snd wamsnta
19 you thet the undersigned has not assigned or trsnafirred any of the sald Indebicdness, and it any noles or writien
obiigations 1aken (0 evidenco such indebiedness or esy reaewal noiet or wiiten cbligmions taken  evidence such

indebiodness or any renswal noies or writien obligation wit) be endorsed with e proper notics of ihla agreement.
This agreement shall be consirwed s accordance with the laws of the Province of ONTARIO snd s in sddlilon vo and non In

substiwiton for sey other underakings, gesvooiees, or securities now Mid or thet bersaficr may be held by you or for your
benefil and sl be binding upon the vadersigned and the hains, sdininiswatons, exccuton snd sasigas of the undenvigned and

shall enure 10 the benell of your successors and amlgas,

axecuten AT Toeonren  wie A _syor Mateu e,

MARK ALTOW

AWl N
T Sl 1 S
adses _ 2% Podidd . Addeoms 29 Riden Ml Drive, Yoroata, ON M6C 1AY
&M;Lﬂ.sm Pinhdwe,__sr 22 o2k

CICN B NI IR B B B A BN B N B B

ACKNQWLEDGEMENT

The DEBTOR named In the foregolog document heroby acknewledges receipt of matice kercol end of the meat o
ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD, ot e

iy
EXECUTED AT TogonatQ s b deyof_YlABCW 200,
STRELLMAX LTD.

)
Mark Akow, Msidest
1 IRAVE AVFTIRIREFY FO GIND 1918 CORPORA THIN
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Julian Heller and Associates

Lawyers Sunle 2501
120 Adetasde Skoct West

Torento ON Canada M50 114

T 416 364 2404 F 16 )64 0792

wrorw julianhe.ler com

iheler@jubanhelies.com

VIA EMAIL dkorsunsky@richter.ca

August 29, 2017

Richter Advisory Group Inc.

181 Bay Street

33" Floor

Toronto, Ontario

M5J 2T3

Attention: Danlel Korsunsky

Dear Sir:

RE:  Strefison AG vs. Strelimax Ltd.
Our Clent: Accord Financial Ltd.
Our File No. 31117

| am advised by my client that you have spoken about the status of collections.

Please be advised that demand has been made by Strelison AG upon a Letter of Credit
which my client issued.

Accordingly, my client invokes its right of set-off against Strellmax in accordance with the
agreement bslween my client, Strelimax and Strelison AG.

I am out of the province but would be pleased to discuss this with you in due course.
Yours very truly,

JULIAN HELLER
JH/der

Dictated by Mr. Heller but signed In his absence.

NAHELLERMAccord FinancishCorespandanceorsunshy, 01, docx
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August 31, 2017 Edmond Lamek
Partner
T: 416-947-.'{042

VIA EMAIL elomek@weirfoulds.com

File 18478.00001

Julian Heller and Associates, Lawyers
120 Adelaide Street West

Suite 2501

Toronto, ON

M5H 1T

Altention: Julian Heller
Deer Sir:
Re: In the matter of the Recelvership of Strelimax Ltd.

As you are aware, WeirFoulds LLP is counse! to Richler Advisory Group Inc., In its capacity as
court appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of the property, assels and undertaking of Strelimax
Ltd. ("Strelimax®). The Receiver was appoinled pursuant to the order of the Honourable Madam
Justice Conway made July 7, 2017 (the “Receivership Order'), a copy of which | enclose
herewith for your reference.

I am writing In regards to your letter of August 29, 2017 to Daniel Korsunsky of the Receiver's
office. | have been advised by the Recelver that your client, Accord Financial Ltd. {"Accord”),
has been providing certain credit prolection services (the “Services”) to Strelimax providing
proleclion against the possible insolvency of certain of Strelimax's Canadian customers
pursuant to an agreement dated as of June 1, 2010 (the “Services Agreement”). As part of the
Services Agreement, | undersiand that all customer payments of accounts receivable of
Strelimax (inchuding those not protected by the Services) are paid by Strelimax’s customers inte
a bank account controlled by Accord (the "Controlled Account®) and thal pursuant to the
Services Agreement, Accord Is obligated to tum over those praceads to Sirellmax in accordance
with the provisions of the Services Agreesment.

| understand that the Receiver had requested thal Accord turn over the funds in the Controlled
Account (approximately Six Hundred and Twenty Thousand Canadian Dollars ($620,000 CDN)
and Sevenly Five Thousand US Dollars (375,000 USD) as at the date of this leiter (collectively
the "Controlled Funds")) in accordance with Accord’s obligations under tha Services Agreement
and the provigions of the Receivership Order, and Accord has refused to do so, purportedly on

T: 496-389-1110  F: 410-3651876

4100 - 66 Wallinglon Sireel West, PO Box 35. TO Bark Tower, Teronto, Ontario, Canada. M3K 187 -
www.weidoulds.com
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Ihe besis of its liability to Strelison AG under a Lelter of Credit issued at the request of Strelimax
and an alleged corresponding set-off entittemeni against the Controlled Funds. | also
understand that Accord has also refused to pay the Letier of Credit to Strellson AG, and so is
owed no amounts by Strellmax,

Y L is In contempl of the Recei | The Controlled Funds are and have at all

times been the property of Strellmax st law, under the Services Agreement and within the
meaning of the Receivership Order and Accord Is and was obligated to turn the ControNed
Funds over to the Recelver when asked by the Receiver to do so. Pursuant o the Receiverehip
Order, and in particular, paragraphs 12, 17, 18, 19 and 22 thereof, your client is stayed and
enjolned from wilhholding Strellmax’s property under its control from the Receiver and is In clear
violation of the Receivership Order by not tuming over the Conltrolled Funds to the Receiver
despite its specific request for the delivery of that Strellmax property.

On behalf of the Receiver, we hereby demand that Accord comply with its obligations under the
Services Agreement and under the Receivership Order and immediately deliver the antirety of
the Conirolled Funds to Daniel Korsunsky In accordance with his previous request on bshalf of
the Receiver.

If the Receiver does not recsive the Conlrolled Funds from Accord immediately we will be
preparing motion materials to altend before a Commercial List judge to compel the delivery of
the Controlled Funds by Accord and to obtain an Qrder for the payment by Accord of the
Receiver's full cosls of such racovery efforts,

Yours truly,

WaeirFoul P

Edmond Lamek )
EL/dm

¢ Kathesine Forbes, Richisr Advisory Group
Oavid Coben, Gawitng WLG

Encl

1008462931
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ﬂ ' Julian Heller and Associates
Lawyers T

120 At e Stre W )
Sorontn 01 Cand o 82741 1
£ oAl 369 2400 B 10 tud a7
NOOVE s WL sl

heflereiydipnnclies o

VIA EMAIL claumek @weirfoulds.com
September 14, 2017

WEIRFOULDS LLP

TD Bank Tower

66 Wellington Street West
Suite 4100

Toronto, Ontarlo, MSK 187

Attention: Edmond R.B. Lamek
Dear Sir

RE: Strelison AG vs. Strelimax Ltd.
Our Client: Accord Financial Ltd.
QOur File No. 31117

I acknowledge receipt of your letier of August 31, 2017. As you are aware, | only returned 1o
the office on September 11, 2017 at which time your correspondence was brought to my
attention,

| enclose for your ease of raference a copy of my letter of August 18, 2017, 10 David Cohen
and note that | have not received any response to that feiter or any of the Information
requestad therein.

| am advised by my client that it has in fact submitted $75,455.78 US and a further $69,115.79
CAD. 1 enclose a copy of the remittance reports dated as of September 13, 2017 in this
regard,

As my client has already advised, it Is holding $500,000.00 on account of the demand made
upon it pursuant to the Letter of Credit. In addition, it is holding the further sum of $50,000.00
on account of legal costs being incurrad as a result of the issues which have arisen,

Given the competing claims for the funds, my client is only prepared to release the funds upon
receiving the appropriate Full and Final Releases from all parties and an acknowledgment that
it has no further obligalions in this matter. | note that my suggestion to Ms. Burden Nixon that
we have a telephone call on August 23 or 24 was never taken up. In the circumstances, there
would not appear to be an immediate need for a motion to be brought unless it becomes clear
that no satisfactory resolution in this matter can be arranged. In the meantime, my client will
preserve the $500,000.00 pending furlher court order or agreement amongsi the parties. In
the absence of either, any dealings with the funds will be on appropriate notice to all parties.
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i you do intend o proceed with scheduling further motions or proceedings in this matter,
please discuss appropriate timing with me. As pan of those proceedings | would be seeking
delivery of the information requested in my letter of Augus! 18, 2017,

Yours very {ruly,

J:.J..'- Il

JULIAN HELLER
JH/der
Enclosure

¢.c. David Cohen

NAHELLERWWzcord FinancishComrespondence\laomei 00.docn
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: [;. Julian Heller and Associates

awyers Suite 2501
120 Adelaide Sienl Wast

Toronlo ON Canads NSHITY

T 436.364.2404 F 416.364.019

www.Juilanhelior com

VIA EMARL
August 18, 2017

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP Cllent: StreMson AG
1 First Canadian Place

Suite 1600, 100 King Strest West

Toronto, Ontario

MsX 1G5

Aftention: David F.W. Cohen
Dear Sir;

RE: Strelison AG vs, Strelimax Lid,
Qur Client: Accord Financiat Ltd,
Our File No. 31117

Further to your letter of August 15, 2017 to Accord Financial Ltd. (*Accord”) | have now had

an opportunity to conduct a preliminary review of this matter. Pleass provide me with a copy
of the certificate referred to as being included In the “supporting documentation™.

Fusthermore, in order for my client to determine its position, we raquest the following
information and documentation:

1. The full statement of account as between Strelison AG and Strelimax Ltd. fram January
1, 2016 to date.

2 Shareholders Agreement between Strefison AG and Mark Altow, Adamray, and/or any
relaled or affiliated compeanies in a naw company which we understand has been Incorporated
to cary on the business of Strelimax in North America, which we understand Is called Strelison
North America Ltd. (“Strelison NA")

a. Copies of all communications and notes reflecling discussions or negotlations
between Strelison AG and Strelimax Ltd., Mark Allow and Adamray or related parties wilh
respect to arrangements to continue shipping product in 2016 and 2017, the decision to
appolnt a Receiver, and 1o incorporate Strallson NA and to camry on the business of Strefimax,

4. Documentation to reflect any dealings with Adamray or Altow's security in conneclion
with Strelimax.

8. Employment agreement betwean Mark Altow and Streflson NA,
6. Copies of all invoices from Strelison AG to Strelimax from January 1, 2016 to date.

7. identification and supporting documentation of the party making payment to Strellson
AG set out In the statement of account referred to above.
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&. Copies of any agresments between Strelison AG and Streilson NA.

in the circumstances, untll we are in receipt of the information requested, my clienl will not be
in a position to make any payment under the letter of credit. Furthermore, by copy of this
letter to Adamray and Altow, this Is formal notice that if my client is ultimately obliged to make
payment under the latter of cradit, it will seek full reimbursement from Adamray and Allow
pursuant to the Subordination and Assignment Agreements dated March 1, 2016 and signed
on March 8, 2016, copies of which are attached hereto.

Lastly, my client dogs not waive any of ils rights and asserts ils entittement to be repald by
Strelimax any amounts which it may be called upon to pay.

c.c. ADAMRAY INVESTMENTS
3725 Chesswood Drive,
Toronte, Ontario, M3J 2P6
Attention; Mark Altow

Email: m.allow@sirelison.ca

c.c  Mark Altow
29 Ridge Hin Drive
Toronto, Ontario
MBC 3A3

P.8. | also acknowledge receipt of Lefta Burden Nixon's letter dated August 17, 2017. The
version of the facts is not accepted, and the deadiine In the circumstances is unrealistic.
The subject of the letter of cradit is not new and | suggest we schedule a lelephone call for
Tuesday, August 23 or Wadnesday, August 24 to deal with this rather than exchange
comespondence.

NAMELLERW\Accovd Financial\Compspondence\Cohen.03.doex



SURORDINATION AND ASSIGNMENT
To, Accord Flomncial Lad. Dot Murch 1, 21006
77 Mloor Sarect Went, Sube 1803
Tomaio, Ontarie
M3S iM2
Geolemen:

For valweble consideration, the recelps and sufficioncy of wikh sre bereby ackuovledged, the indersigned, hercby dectures
shas STHELLMAX LTI, {"DEDTOR") I3 indebied to the undersigned b the amou of 51,630,000 which the uadersigned
does hereby sabordinste and pustpone 10 any aod ol) debts, demands, claimy, liabilides or cawses of actlon for which the
DEBTOR may now or as ey ke hercafler b oy way be lsbie 10 you, The wadersigued furtber covennnia and agrees wih
you thet the DEBTOR shall nos pay, sud the wrill aos acceqt payment of or assert of scek 1o cnforce agningi e
DEDTOR, sy tadebiedaess now or hereaficr pvrlag by the OEATOR m the muessipned or sny collaessd ot scembty thereto
apperasining, entess and vl you have bees pald bn ful) and alt such debts, clalms, Hebililes, demends or cames of actlon
now or hereafier owlng 10 oo by the DEDTOR. As frther securtly for the undenekiogs of sthe usudersigned in that behalf,
e hescby a0siges 10 you any ond 4t such indelsedacas now or hesealer oing by the DEGTOR 10 the
wandersli and 10 cay and o)l collewral or cecwrlty thercoll covonams mnd egrees ta mipn, endorse and deliver 10 and
depath with you sy and aif aolos or other cbligstions or lastrements cvidenciag any such Indebiedmess any ol colkacral
thereio sppustoining: herehy trrevacebly suthorizing you 10 collest, recelw, enforcn and sccepl any and st suaw or
digefoutlens of eny kind (het may bevamne due, payablc o disiciinnsbic oo or n respect of such ladebtednets, eider prineipal
or Inievest, ur vach collateral or seeutity whesher patd direcily: or indlrectly by tha DEBTOR, or peld or dintribused b sy
bakeupicy, recelventip, rorganitailon or dissolutien preceedings o clbenvise, The undersigned represems sad wananys
10 you thet the wdersigned has not essignod or UnmRrred any of the said bidcbiedners, snd Wlat any noies of wiltien
obligations taken 10 evideace much Indebicdncss or any restwal noles or wrinen obligmions teken to cvidence s
indeledatat or 2y rentwal notes or wriien cbligaien will be anorsey with o propes neslee of shly sgreesnent,

Thi agrremcud shal] be construed fn accordance with dee laws of the Pravinee of ONTARIO aad s in addhion to and not in
substiwtion for smy other undonokings, guartmees, o securitles’now held or that heseslier may be held by you or for your

benafle and shall be blading upom the mdersigned end G helrs, sdminfsirators, excewors and assigs of the trdenigned end
shall enure 10 the benel of your succestors and asslyns,

RXECUTED AT Taeoarrn  wis L ayor Mage s 06,

ANAMRAY INVESTMENTS LTD.
% — Per:
IA. Avyow, President
MadAlipey.

WhNEs
Nome Mu m Name
mmMAiJ_ﬂmi Address 29 Ridec HIN Drive. Torupie, GN_IGC 4]
fo Q*"’ Ok LYY BT
B FHAVE AITTHORIEY 30 NI BIE CORPORATION

LR L B B B B BN BN BN B K RE N B NN B B B A A

ACKNOWLENGEMENT

The DEDTOR nanwcd fn the (oregoing decument hicrchy acknawledpes receipn of noslee hereol snd of ibe atsigament 1o
ACCORD FINANCIAL LTD.

£XRCUTED AT _TToeanrn _ ti _bﬁ.mr_\:\aar.n_. 2016.

STHELLMAX LTD,
A
KBaf Abowrieaidem

VIAVE ACTIKINALY [ IEND VR, CURMIRAINR
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To:  Accord Fimancis! 1ad, Duie: Mageh §, 3094
77 Bloos Strest Wem, Suie 1003
Teronig, Ontario '
M3S IM2

Qemtkemen.

For valeable comideration, the receips and sofficiency of wiilch ere hereby scknowledged, the imdenigned, hereby declores
thet STRELLMAX LTO. ("DEBTOR") Iy indobued 40 the utdertigned i the amount of $1,130,000 which ths underaigned
does herchy subordiaste end postpenc (0 aay and all debty, demands, clalms, labBiies or cautes of acilon for which the
DGBTOR may mow o st any ime herealier [ sory wary be Hable to pou. The underaigned faher covenants and agrees with
you that the DEBTOR shall aan poy, and thy will st acceyt payment of or aasert or seck (o enforce agalon the
DEOTOR, sy indeberdness now of hereaficr owleg by the DEBTOR te the andersigacd or any collateral o security herero
wpcriainieg, walens and ot you keve been pold ln full snd all such debts, claims, Habllhies, demends or canses of actlon
now or brereafier owing 10 you by she DEBTOR. As funther sectrity for the undertlings of i undersigned in that behelf,
the andersigned hereby assigns 10 yow eny and all such Jadebiedness amw ar bereafier awing by the DEBTOR to the
wedersigaed and 10 any ond oll collsien or securky thereof, covenanis and ogrees 0 anign, endorse sad deliver to ond
depash whb you any sad all aocs or ether sbilgations or Inmrements svidencing snry such Indebtedness and alt colisteral
theren : ierevocably suthavizing you e colleat, reccive, eaforee and ecotpt day ead ol semy or
disriburions of any kind thet may become dese, paysbie or distiibutsbie on ov tn respect of such indebiedaess, elihes principol
or merest, or suth collascral or security whether pald dircttly or tndirectly by cha DEBTOR, or pold or dlsuibuned ln any
banksuptey, recelvership, seorganization er dissolution procotdings or atherwise. The undersignad represests end wansnts
10 you thet the wndersigned has aoe assigaed or tronsfemed eay of the 303d indcbicdneas, end thet suy noles or wilnen
chligations then t9 evidence such indebiedness or renewal notes or wrkin obligmions taken 10 evidence such
indebiedacss or any renewal outes or writtem obligation will be endorsed whh o proper natice of this agreement,

Thls seeoment shall be constrecd {n sccondmnes with the lavs of the Province of ONTARIO aad b v oddision t0 and nox In
sspination for amy other endenakings, guscaniecs, or securisies nore held or het heresfter may be held by you o for your
bencia snd shall be binding upen the undersigeed end the heirs, sdindalstrmory, execolors snd sisigns of the undersigacd and
shall eoure 10 the beneth of your successars sod ansignt.

execureD AT Toeares  we L™ wyor 6.
MARK ALTOW
Per:

WiTNIs .
Nm_ﬂﬂl‘__ﬂ‘_ Nane  Mork Abiow
s 29 Qodid) . Address 29 Ridag HIB Ocive, Toronte, ON_MEC 1AY
ﬁhq?ﬂ;i&iﬂdlﬁE* Oibdoies_Sur 22 srhd

[ R E R NN EENENYRENENNENENNNNWREN]
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The DEBTOR named I the forcgolng document hereby scknetriedges receips of notioe heseof end of the ssigament 1o
ACCOND FINANCIAL LTD, s

EXECUTED AT Togowrf0 s b aes_Mogcss e

STRELLMAX LTD.

Merk Ahow, E

HIIAVE AUIINRITY TOHND 3000, CORIMNIA TN

0000
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This is Exhibit “F” referred 10 in the
Affidavit of JIM BAT

sworn before me this?ﬁ Pﬁay of
October, 2017

Q 1@5’& dlirn,

A Commissioner for taking A ffidavits efc.
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strelison

July 9, 2017

To ait our wholesale pariners in Canada and
the Uniled States of America

STRELLSON TO SET UP NEW SUBSIDIARY FOR NORTH AMERICA IN TORONTO

Dear Partners,

Please be informed that an July 7, 2017, Richter Advisory Group Inc. was appointed Receiver of Strelimax
LId. {"Sirefimax’). However, | am plessed fo advise that a1 thal seme lims, the wholesale division assets of
Sirelimax were sold lo Sireltson North America Lid. (*Strelison NAT, @ new partnership between Strelison AG
and our long-time distibulor, Mark Aftow who assumes the position of CEO.

We want lo ensure all our customers (hat Strelimax NA will provide the undisrupted supply ¢f all of your
FallWinter Sirelimax orders, Strellson is commitied lo the Canadian and US markets and this newly lormed
subsidisry only strengthens our commitment and suppost.

Afthough our wholesale division will effectively be unaffecled, Sirefimax will be closing selacted ratal stores
in this process.

We look forward 1o maintaining and sirengihening our refaionship wilh you.

We regret nol being able 1o Inform each of you personally, but in order lo advise you as soon as possible we
have sent this email.

Mark will ba contacting each of you over lhe nexi several days to expand on ocur comments. However, if you
have any questions In the Interim, plaase do not hesitate lo contact either Mark {m.allow@@sirelison.ca, Cell
+1.416 567 7600) or Masce! {(marcet.braun@strelison.com) directly.

Best regards

Sueligon North America Lid,
M —

srcel Brava Mark Altow
Chairman of the Board StreMson North Amesica Lid. CEO Stre¥son North

CEO Strelison AG, Swilzerland America Lid.

HOLY FARRION GAOYP
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This is Exhibit “G" referved to in the
Affidavit of JIM BATES

swomn before me lhisl’h‘"day of
October, 2017

g g}(m leZchMm _

A Commissioner for taking Affidavit§ etc.
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RICHTER

July 19, 2017

Attention: Ermanno Pennachio

Dellvored vis amall : emnanno@ennannoce.com

Emmanno Clothing For Man
3279 Yonge Streat
Toronto, ON M4N 208
Canada

RE:  Amounts owing to Strelimex Ltd, {“Strelimax”)

Dear Ms. Pennachio,

Please be advised that on July 7, 2017, Richier Advisory Group Inc, (Richter’) was appointed as receiver (the
“Recelver’) of all of the assets, undertakings and properties (the *Property”} of Sirelimax pursuant to an order of the
Superior Court of Justice, Commercial List (the *Receivership Order). Pursuani to the Receivership Oider, the
Company remains in possession and conlrol of the Property and shat remain in day to day operation and control of the
business. The terms of the appointment are set out in the Recuivership Order, which can be obtained from the Receiver's
websile al y tof cajenfioiderfnsolvency-cases/sisirefimax-iig. We are wriling lo you in our capacily as Receiver,

The Receiver has, amongst olher Ihings, the power 1o conbrol lreasury assets, including all of Slredmax’s receipls and
disbursements, as oullined in the terms of the Recsivership Order.

QUTSTANDING BALANCE

According to the Company’s books and records, a balance is owing lo Strelimax in the amount of $16.461.92 (the
*Balance”) in respect of the following invoices (enclosed):

Invoice#  Amount Outstanding

45044 230.88
44929 1,130.90
44806 J,184.18
44851 11,918.96
TOTAL $16,.481.92

Please send payment of the Balance. You can direct your payment to Strelima in the normal course, or il you prefer, mal
payment lo Strelimax Lid. c/o the Recuiver at the address bafow. If you customarily pay by wire, please continue lo pay in
ihe normal course.

Attn; Danief Korsunsky
Richter Advisory Group Inc.
161 Bay Street, 33 Floor
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3

if you have any questions wilh respect io any of the matiers referred lo in this ledter, please contact:
Daniel Korsunsky, CPA, CA
T:416.480.2345 - 2234

Dorsuncky@Richler.ca
8 oqsm«.!:“‘a m«"" .

10%
Toronto, ON M&J 2T3
www.richler.ca

Monuéal, Toronto, Chieago
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.2.
Please nole that your immediate altention o the foregoing is requesied and we thank you in advance for your cooperation,

Yaurs very iruly,

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC.
INITS CAPACITY AS RECEIVER OF
STRELLMAXLTD.

AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY

Puf"(ﬂ-tb“_“g :ﬁ“"ﬂ

Katherine Forbes
Vice President

kforbes@richter.ca
418.785.1151
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This is Exhibit “H" referred o in the
Affidavit of JIM BAT%

sworn before me this 2 ) Tday of
Oclober, 2017

i alth

A Commissioner for taking Amdavil::rc.
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This is Exhibit “I” re(erred 10 in the
Affidavit of JIM BATE?

sworn before me this] | Mty of
October, 2017

G

A Commissioner for 1aking Affidgvits etc.
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Jutian Heller and Associates
Lawyers

VIA EMAIL AND COURIER
October 25, 2017

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP

1 First Canadian Place

Suite 1600, 100 King Street West
Toronto, Ontario

MSX 1G5

Attention: David F.W. Cohen
Dear Sir:
RE: Streltson AG vs. Strelimax Lid.

Our Client: Accord Financial Ltd.
Our File No. 31117

000062

wie

120 Adv e Stect Weet

Totents OH Cicrla 02210 1T

T 41 64 2409 Bt P
vacavs pibbnrrae dope oo

ihellerd@clianhelter com

Client: Streflson AG

In response to the written demand under the Letter of Credit dated August 15, 2017, and your
carrespondence dated August 17, 2017 and my responses thereto dated August 17, 2017,
August 18, 2017, August 29, 2017(to Raceiver} and September 14, 2017 (to Receiver) | enclose
herewith my client's cheque/bank drait in the amount of $1.00 in response to the demand
made by you under the Letter of Credit. This payment is on a without prejudice basis including
as to Accord'’s rights to refuse further paymenis under the Letter of Credit, if necessary, or
otherwise, and 1o have such rights determined by the court in due course if not resolved by

agreement between the parties.
Yours very truly,

}‘L; I/ A,
JULIAN HELLER

JH/der
Enclosure

N\HELLEA ALcord FinanclaN\Correspondence\Cohen.04.docx,
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CCORD S T oSt E061052

eI Korsieg Crplems Lipd 77 Sl W. 0 c':'u 61052
Toraat, Qatgrlo MSE IMD
1-800-987-0015 OATE O“ctn 265.' 2913 v
One and 00/100 Dollars
PAY/PAYEZ s tﬁttttt.tsl, 00
&
fv
K Strellscn AG
E AT?: Julian Heller ACTOD FNANDAL TR /o) ACTONp Ul
b e S Ao
gt A,
¢ PER/PAR Adl sk,

*0biOS2" 11} L0L2=00L2 O5L2w5239688"

ACCQ&Q 524 E 061052

EBundry Assate USD 1.00

Memo:

10/25/17 61052 Strellson AG $1.00
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Julian Heller and Associates
Lawyers

VIA EMAIL clamek @weirloulds.com
Qctober 25, 2017

WEIRFOQULDS LLP

TD Bank Tower

66 Wellington Sireet West
Suite 4100

Toronto, Ontario, M5K 187

Attention: Edmond R.B. Lamek
Dear Sir:
RE: Strefison AG vs, Strellmax Ltd.

Our Client: Accord Financial Ltd.
Qur File No. 31117

00006<

Srig 2 i
120 Ade anfe Stren = ¥ ¢
Jorunty O Camula G 11
T 466 6L 2004 F 216 964 0710
vy bt Io 4o,

jnellercutiamheler.com

Please find enclosed copy of correspondence sent to counsel for Strellson AG.

As you can see, Accord has now made a $1.00 payment in response to the demand under
the Letter of Credit on a without prejudice basis. This triggers the repayment obligation by
Strellmax for the full amount of the Latter of Cradit. Accordingly, ptease remit such payment
out of the funds held by the Receiver forthwith failing which my client will set off the amounts

claimed against the amounts currently being held by it.

Yours very truly,

(7‘];.1; 1ol

JULIAN HELLER
JH/der
Enclosures

¢.c. Danny Nunes
c.c, David Cohen/Cliff Cole/Frank Lamie

NAHELLER\AVACCond FinancishCorrespondence\Lamek.05.dacx
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g ' Julian Heller and Associates
laWVEI'S Sute el

120 Ade ande Stre . Yoot
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VIA EMAIL AND COURIER
October 25, 2017

Gowling WLG {Canada) LLP Chent: Strelison AG
1 First Canadian Place

Suite 1600, 100 King Street West

Toronto, Ontario

M5X 185

Attention: David F.W. Cohen
Dear Sir;

RE: Strelison AG vs, Strellmax Ltd,
Our Client: Accord Financial Ltd,
Qur Fite No. 31117

In response to the written demand under the Lettar of Credit dated August 15, 2017, and your
correspondence dated August 17, 2017 and my responses thereto dated August 17, 2017,
August 18, 2017, August 29, 2017(to Raeceiver) and September 14, 2017 (o Receiver} | enclose
herewith my client's cheque/bank drait in the amount of $1.00 in response to the demand
made by you under the Letter of Credit. This payment is on a without prejudice basis including
as to Accord’s rights to refuse further payments under the Letter of Credit, if necessary, or
otherwise, and to have such rights determined by the court in due course if not resolved by
agreement between the partias.

Yours vary truly,
}..L; 4,
JULIAN HELLER

JH/der
Enclosure

HAHELLER\A\ACCord FinanciahComespondence\Cohen.0d.docx
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